

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 6863 OF 2025**

Between:

BOKKA PADMAVATHI (Mother in Law of Defacto Complainant/
Respondent No. 2, W/o. Late B.Rama Sastry.

Petitioner/Accused A-2

AND

1. THE STATE OF TELANGANA, Represented by the Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. B. SARITA, D/o- Chivakula Pandurangam, R/o- H. No- 12-13-705/ A, B, S.S Heights, Flat No-105, Gokul Nagar, Taranaka, Secunderabad-500017

Respondents/Complainants

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri BOKKA VENKATA SURYA PRAKASA RAO presented this Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the proceedings in C.C. No. 346 of 2017 in Crime No. 23/2017 under Sections 498-A IPC and 6 of the Dowry Prohibition Act, against the Petitioner (A2), pending before the III Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-III Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy at L.B. Nagar.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BOKKA VENKATA SURYA PRAKASA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, and the Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No. 1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No. 2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

B. SARITA, D/o- Chivakula Pandurangam, R/o- H. No- 12-13-705/ A, B, S.S Heights, Flat No-105, Gokul Nagar, Tarnaka, Secunderabad-500017

are directed to show cause on or before **10-07-2025** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER**

Issue notice to respondent No.2.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 10.07.2025.

**SD/-L. VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. B. SARITA, D/o- Chivakula Pandurangam, Age 49 years, Occ: Homeopathy Doctor, R/o- H. No- 12-13-705/ A, B, S.S Heights, Flat No-105, Gokul Nagar, Tarnaka, Secunderabad-500017 (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. BOKKA VENKATA SURYA PRAKASA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR, J

DATED:12/06/2025

LIST ON 10.07.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.6863 of 2025

